



Kavita S.J.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.19377 OF 2025

IN

SUIT (L) NO.16392 OF 2025

Devyani Gulabsi

**...Applicant/
Org. Plaintiff**

Versus

Saidale Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. & Ors., ...Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.17216 OF 2025

IN

SUIT (L) NO.16392 OF 2025

Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Counsel i/b Mr. Lokesh Zade for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w Mr. Ajay Khattawala, Mr. Nirav Shah and Ms. Niharika Singh i/b Little & Co. for Defendant No.1.

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. N.N. Bhadrashete i/b Ms. Priyanka Bhadrashete for Defendant Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6 & 7.

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Counsel i/b Ms. Nipa Gupte for Defendant No.4.

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar i/b Mr. Arjun Lingalod for Defendant Nos. 8 to 11.

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Ankit Lohia, Mr. Gaurav Srivastav, Ms. Sankalpita Mullick & Ms. Shweta for Defendant Nos. 12 to 14.

Mr. Pravin Samdhani, Senior Counsel a/w Ms. Shachi Udeshi & Ms. Juhi Shah i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., for Defendant Nos. 15 & 16.

KAVITA
SUSHIL
JADHAV

Digitally signed
by KAVITA
SUSHIL JADHAV
Date: 2025.07.01
17:33:27 +0530



CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 30th JUNE, 2025.

ORDER :

1. Mr. Dwarkadas, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff has sought leave to withdraw Interim Application (L) No.17216 of 2025 on the ground that a comprehensive Interim Application for amendment being Interim Application (L) No.19377 of 2025 has been taken out.

2. Accordingly, Interim Application (L) No.17216 of 2025 is disposed of as withdrawn.

3. By the Interim Application (L) No.19377 of 2025, the Applicant/Plaintiff has sought permission to amend the Plaint filed in the Suit and the Interim Application (L) No.16393 of 2025 and for consequential amendment in terms of Schedule – A to the Interim Application.

4. Mr. Dwarkadas has submitted that the proposed amendment concerns subsequent events that have arisen after the filing of the captioned Suit.



14-IA(L) 19377.25 with IA(L) 17216.25 in S(L) 16392.2025.doc

5. The learned Counsel and Senior Counsel appearing for the respective Defendants state that subject to the rights and contentions in the captioned Suit including on jurisdiction and limitation being kept open, the amendment be allowed.

6. Accordingly, by keeping the rights and contentions of the Defendants to the Suit including on jurisdiction and limitation open, the Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer Clause (a).

7. The Applicant/Plaintiff is permitted to amend the Plaint filed in the captioned Suit & Interim Application (L) No.16393 of 2025 and the consequential amendments in terms of Schedule A annexed to the Interim Application and which amendment shall be carried out, within a period of one week from today. Re-verification is dispensed with.

8. The Interim Application No.19377 of 2025 is accordingly disposed of.

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]